
 

 
P.O. Box 1749 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3J 3A5 Canada     
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August 2, 2018 
 
 
TO:   Chair and Members of Appeals Standing Committee 
 
    
SUBMITTED BY: ___________________________________________ 

Kelly Denty, Director, Planning & Development 
 
 
DATE:   July 24, 2018 
 
 
SUBJECT: Order to Demolish – Case #305184, 209 Scotts Point Road, East Dover 
 
       

 
Supplementary Report 

 
 
 
ORIGIN 
 
Staff, pursuant to the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter (the “Charter”). 
 

• April 12, 2018 deferral of the item by the Appeals Standing Committee.  
 
 
LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY 
 
Sections 355, 356 and 3(q) of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, S.N.S., 2008 C.39. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Appeals Standing Committee: 
 

1. Find the property to be dangerous or unsightly as per section 3(q) of the Charter and as per 
section 356 of the Charter, order demolition of the accessory structure, including but not limited 
to, the removal of all demolition debris, backfilling of any foundation or crawl space, and 
disconnecting any and all utility connections to the standard set by each respective utility service 
provider, so as to leave the property in a neat, tidy, environmentally compliant and safe condition 
within thirty (30) days after the Order is posted in a conspicuous place upon the property or 
personally served upon the owner. Otherwise, the Municipality will exercise its rights as set forth 
under Part XV (15) of the Charter. 

 

Original Signed 
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BACKGROUND: 
 
There have been four previous dangerous or unsightly cases at the property.  The cases were all closed 
as owner compliance. 
 
This case is a result of a service request received on January 8, 2018. The complainant advised of a 
deteriorated and unsafe building and wharf where the debris is falling into the water and affecting the 
watercourse.  
 
The Compliance Officer attended the property on January 8, 2018 and noted derelict vehicles, debris, 
scattered wood, large wooden wharf pilings at the shore and multiple deteriorated accessory structures. 
 
The Compliance Officer is addressing the derelict vehicles under case # 305273. An Order to Remedy 
was issued on February 16, 2018.  The Compliance Officer inspected the property on March 9, 2018 and 
the case was closed as owner compliance.   
 
The Compliance Officer brought a request for a Demolition Order to the April 12, 2018 Appeal Standing 
Committee meeting. The committee deferred the case until the August 2018 meeting to allow the property 
owner additional time to complete the work. 
 
The Compliance Officer is bringing this case forward to the committee to request a Demolition Order for 
the deteriorated accessory structure (fishing building) located at 209 Scotts Point Road, East Dover. 
 
 
CHRONOLOGY OF CASE ACTIVITES: 
 
9-Jan-2018 The Compliance Officer conducted a site inspection at 209 Scotts Point Road, East 

Dover, hereinafter referred to as “the Property” (attached as Appendix B) and noted 
multiple derelict vehicles and parts throughout the property, scattered wood, and large 
wooden wharf pilings at the shore.  There were multiple deteriorated accessory buildings.  
This report will focus on the large deteriorated wooden accessory structure suspended 
over the water with a collapsed roof, collapsing foundation beams and a massive hole in 
the side of the building. 

 
10-Jan-2018 The property owner was at the property when the Compliance Officer conducted the site 

inspection. The Compliance Officer stated that the accessory structure (fishing building) 
needed to be repaired or demolished.  The Compliance Officer hand delivered a Notice of 
Violation (attached as Appendix C) to the property owner.   

 
 The property owner and her brother advised that the work would be weather and tide 

dependent as the building is situated on the coastline. 
 
11-Feb-2018 The Compliance Officer conducted a site inspection and noted no change to the condition 

of the property. The Compliance Officer spoke with the property owner’s brother and 
advised him he would be issuing an Order to Remedy for the derelict vehicles and debris 
and that the accessory structure needed to be repaired or demolished.  

 
16-Feb-2018 The Compliance Officer conducted a site inspection and noted no change to the condition 

of the property. The Compliance Officer spoke with the property owner’s brother and 
advised him that HRM would be requesting a Demolition Order for the accessory 
structure through the Appeals Standing Committee. The property owner’s brother advised 
the Compliance Officer he intends to have the structure designated as a heritage 
building. 

 
21-Feb-2018 The Building Official submitted a structural integrity report for the building (attached as 

Appendix D). 
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 The overall comments regarding the structure are: “Building is not secured from the 

public and the potential for further collapse exists under heavy wind, snow or surf 
conditions. Building is not safe and would require an extensive renovation to conform to 
current building codes.” 

 
02-Mar-2018 The Compliance Officer was contacted by the complainant who requested an update on 

the case and when the property would be brought into compliance. 
 
23-Mar-2018 The Compliance Officer posted a Notice to Appear (attached as Appendix E) at the 

property. A copy of the Notice was also sent via registered mail.  
 
10-Apr-2018 The Compliance Officer conducted a site inspection and noted the violation remains.  
 
12-Apr-2018 The matter was heard before the April 12, 2018 Appeals Standing Committee meeting. 

The Committee deferred the case to the August 2018 meeting to provide the property 
owner with additional time. 

 
18-Jul-2018 The Compliance Officer conducted a joint site inspection with the property owner and 

noted the violation remains. The property owner had added galvanized metal support to 
the sills and jacks on the corner of the structure. The Compliance Officer noted a large 
amount of lumber had been purchased for the structure. The property owner advised they 
have not consulted an engineer for the structure.  

 
20-Jul-2018 The Municipal Clerk’s Office sent the property owner a letter advising the demolition 

request would be heard at the August 2, 2018 Appeals Standing Committee meeting 
(attached as Appendix F). 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications if the owner complies with the Order. If the Municipality is required to 
complete the work, the costs will form a debt against the property which may be collected in the same 
manner as taxes pursuant to the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, S.N.S., 2008, C.39. 
 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
The state of the property suggests no viable alternative to the recommendation by Staff. 
 
 
RISK CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The risk consideration rates moderate. The building presents an allurement and due to the advanced 
state of deterioration, the building poses a safety risk to individuals if they were to enter. 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No environmental implications identified.  
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ATTACHMENTS 
 
Appendix A:  Copy of the Legislative Authority – Halifax Regional Municipality Charter 
Appendix B: Copy of the Nova Scotia Property Records Map 
Appendix C: Copy of the Notice of Violation dated January 10, 2018 
Appendix D: Copy of the Building Official’s Report dated February 21, 2018 
Appendix E:  Copy of the Notice to Appear dated March 23, 2018 
Appendix F: Copy of the letter from the Municipal Clerk’s Office dated July 20, 2018 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
A copy of this report can be obtained online at Halifax.ca or by contacting the Office of the Municipal 
Clerk at 902.490.4210. 
 
Staff Contact:   Kory O’Neill, Compliance Officer II, By-law Standards, 902.293.1406 
 
 
    
    
Report Approved By: ___________________________________________________________ 

Penny J. Henneberry, Manager, Buildings and Compliance, 902.579.0250 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Original Signed 
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